results of operations, financial position or cash flows of the Enlarged Group that

would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on the dates

indicated herein. Furthermore, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future results of

operations, financial position or cash flows of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out

in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014

and as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the Company’s announcement dated 18

May 2015 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 95 –

Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position

The Group
as at

31 December
2014

The Target
Company

as at
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group
as at 31

December
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2)) (Note (3)) (Note (4))

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 67,212 – – – 67,212
Goodwill 79,539 – – – 79,539
Other intangible assets 487,657 – 6,148 – 493,805
Other financial assets – 5,118 – – 5,118
Contingent consideration

receivable – – 17,992 – 17,992
Interest in a joint venture 349,488 – – – 349,488

983,896 5,118 24,140 – 1,013,154

Current assets
Inventories 18,723 534 – – 19,257
Trade and bills receivables,

other receivables and

prepayments 210,066 38,772 – – 248,838
Pledged bank deposits 23,935 – – – 23,935
Cash at banks and in hand 33,351 171,030 – (5,136) 199,245

286,075 210,336 – (5,136) 491,275

Current liabilities
Trade payables 22,307 16,677 – – 38,984
Other payables and accruals 25,440 45,333 – – 70,773
Consideration payable to

vendor – – 52,608 – 52,608
Bank loans 11,293 – – – 11,293
Bond payables 66,368 – – – 66,368
Obligations under finance

leases 376 – – – 376
Income tax payable 12,913 – – – 12,913

138,697 62,010 52,608 – 253,315

Net current assets 147,378 148,326 (52,608) (5,136) 237,960

Total assets less current

liabilities 1,131,274 153,444 (28,468) (5,136) 1,251,114

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 96 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2014

The Target
Company

as at
31 December

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group
as at 31

December
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2)) (Note (3)) (Note (4))

Non-current liabilities
Defined benefit obligation – 1,706 – – 1,706
Obligations under finance

leases 380 – – – 380
Deferred tax liabilities 121,277 – 2,029 – 123,306

121,657 1,706 2,029 – 125,392

Net assets 1,009,617 151,738 (30,497) (5,136) 1,125,722

Equity
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company
Share capital 13,541 30,062 (30,062) – 13,541
Reserves 850,489 121,676 (121,676) (5,136) 966,594

52,232
69,009

864,030 151,738 (30,497) (5,136) 980,135
Non-controlling interests 145,587 – – – 145,587

Total equity 1,009,617 151,738 (30,497) (5,136) 1,125,722

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 97 –

Unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2014

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

30 June
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (5)) (Note (6)) (Note (3)) (Note (4)) (Note (7))

Turnover 144,327 208,448 – – – 352,775
Cost of sales (104,767) – – – – (104,767)

Gross profit 39,560 208,448 – – – 248,008
Other revenue 5,644 694 69,009 – 32,573 107,920
Other income and
expense 215 – – – – 215

Selling and
distribution costs (24,324) – – – – (24,324)

Administrative and
other operating
expenses (50,559) (143,468) – (5,136) 4,823 (194,340)

Personnel expenses – (164,841) – – 164,841 –
Expenses arising from
football trading – (10,599) – – 10,599 –

Staff costs for
professional players – – – – (133,263) (133,263)

Impairment loss on
property, plant and
equipment – – – – (11,401) (11,401)

Impairment loss on
goodwill (96,043) – – – – (96,043)

Impairment loss on
other intangible
assets and players’
registration rights (28,207) – – – (35,465) (63,672)

Amortisation of other
intangible assets and
players’ registration
rights (71,380) – – – (32,707) (104,087)

Fair value gain on
embedded
derivatives of bonds 12,846 – – – – 12,846

Fair value loss on
embedded
derivatives of
convertible bonds (34,780) – – – – (34,780)

Finance costs (33,347) (451) – – – (33,798)
Share of results of a
joint venture 13,303 – – – – 13,303

Loss before income tax (267,072) (110,217) 69,009 (5,136) – (313,416)
Income tax 24,826 – – – – 24,826

Loss for the year (242,246) (110,217) 69,009 (5,136) – (288,590)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 98 –

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2014

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

30 June
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

Enlarged
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2014
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (5)) (Note (6)) (Note (3)) (Note (4)) (Note (7))

Loss for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the
Company (216,852) (110,217) 69,009 (5,136) – (263,196)

Non-controlling
interests (25,394) – – – – (25,394)

(242,246) (110,217) 69,009 (5,136) – (288,590)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 99 –

Unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2014

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

30 June
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (5)) (Note (6)) (Note (3)) (Note (4))

Loss for the year (242,246) (110,217) 69,009 (5,136) (288,590)

Other comprehensive income
for the year

Items that may be
subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss

Exchange differences:
– On translation of financial

statements of foreign
operations 945 – – – 945

Items that may not be
subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss:
Actuarial loss on pension
obligation – (410) – – (410)

Total comprehensive income
for the year (net of tax) (241,301) (110,627) 69,009 (5,136) (288,055)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (215,903) (110,627) 69,009 (5,136) (262,657)
Non-controlling interests (25,398) – – – (25,398)

(241,301) (110,627) 69,009 (5,136) (288,055)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 100 –

Unaudited pro forma statement of cash flows

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2014

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

30 June
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (5)) (Note (6)) (Note (3)) (Note (4))

Operating activities
Loss before income tax (267,072) (110,217) 69,009 (5,136) (313,416))

Adjustments for:
Amortisation of other

intangible assets 71,380 142 – – 71,522
Amortisation of players’

registration rights – 32,707 – – 32,707
Impairment loss on goodwill 96,043 – – – 96,043
Impairment loss on other

intangible assets 28,207 4,438 – – 32,645
Impairment of players’

registration rights – 31,027 – – 31,027
Impairment of property,

plant and equipment – 11,401 – – 11,401
Share of results of a joint

venture (13,303) – – – (13,303)
Finance costs 33,347 – – – 33,347
Fair value loss on embedded

derivative of convertible
bonds 34,780 – – – 34,780

Fair value gain on embedded
derivative of bonds (12,846) – – – (12,846)

Depreciation of property, plant
and equipment 10,500 1,839 – – 12,339

Allowance for impairment on
trade and other receivables,
net 10,000 – – – 10,000

Loss on disposal of property,
plant and equipment 986 – – – 986

Gain on disposal of players’
registration rights – (32,231) – – (32,231)

Interest income (24) – – – (24)
Write-down of inventories 346 – – – 346
Write-off players’ registration

rights – 12,053 – – 12,053
Non-operating finance costs – 33 – – 33
Share-based payment expense 4,792 – – – 4,792
Gain on bargain purchase – – (69,009) – (69,009)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 101 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2014

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

30 June
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (5)) (Note (6)) (Note (3)) (Note (4))

Net cash flows before
working capital changes (2,864) (48,808) – (5,136) (56,808)

Decrease in inventories 3,463 543 – – 4,006
Increase/(decrease) in trade

and bills receivables, other
receivables and prepayments (9,223) 4,138 – – (5,085)

Increase in amount due from a
shareholder – (635) – – (635)

(Decrease)/increase in trade
payables (2,658) 3,151 – – 493

Decrease in other payables and
accruals (2,791) (3,001) – – (5,792)

Decrease in amount due to a
director/shareholder (571) 769 – – 198

Cash used in operations (14,644) (43,843) – (5,136) (63,623)
Income tax paid (15,160) – – – (15,160)

Net cash used in operating
activities (29,804) (43,843) – (5,136) (78,783)

Investing activities
Interest received 24 – – – 24
Increase in pledged bank

deposits (11,765) – – – (11,765)
Acquisition of property, plant

and equipment (22,156) (209) – – (22,365)
Purchase of items of players’

registration rights – (27,759) – – (27,759)
Purchase of items of other

intangible assets – (100) – – (100)
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and
equipment 266 – – – 266

Proceeds from disposal of
players’ registration rights – 61,829 – – 61,829

Payments for other financial
assets – (585) – – (585)

Capital injection by a
non-controlling interest 8 – – – 8

Acquisition of a joint venture (31,676) – – – (31,676)

Net cash used in investing
activities (65,299) 33,176 – – (32,123)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 102 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2014

The Target
Company

for the year
ended

30 June
2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note (5)) (Note (6)) (Note (3)) (Note (4))

Financing activities
Payment of interest element of

finance lease obligations (39) – – – (39)
Payment of capital element of

finance lease obligations (334) – – – (334)
Interest paid (5,887) – – – (5,887)
Proceeds from new bank loans 13,985 – – – 13,985
Repayment of bank loans (6,100) (6,612) – – (12,712)
Proceeds from interest-bearing

loans and borrowings from a
fellow subsidiary – 33,435 – – 33,435

Partial repayment of bonds (6,000) – – – (6,000)
Subsidy loans refunded to a

shareholder – (41,793) – – (41,793)
Proceeds from issue of unlisted

warrants 12,042 – – – 12,042
Proceeds from issue of new

shares upon exercise of
unlisted warrants 76,969 – – – 76,969

Net cash generated from
financing activities 84,636 (14,970) – – 69,666

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (10,467) (25,637) – (5,136) (41,240)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 42,520 44,585 – – 87,105

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 1,298 – – – 1,298

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of year 33,351 18,948 – (5,136) 47,163

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 103 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

1. The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2014 was

extracted from the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Target

Company as at 31 December 2014, as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and are rounded to the

nearest thousand and translated into Renminbi (“RMB”) at a translation rate of RMB100 =